

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE  
OF GEORGIA, STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF  
KENTUCKY, STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, STATE OF  
MISSOURI, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF  
OKLAHOMA, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE  
OF UTAH and STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Agency Action of  
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WESTERN STATES TRUCKING  
ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.**

THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH  
ROBERT HENNEKE  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 472-2700  
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES .....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iv
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	xiv
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	xv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. EPA’S REINTERPRETATION OF SECTION 209(b)(1)(B) IS CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE AMENDMENT HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT .....	1
A. The Clean Air Act Strikes A Delicate Constitutional Balance Between Mobile Source Emissions Controls and Interstate Commerce, Limiting EPA’s Authority to Grant Waivers to California.....	2
B. The Amendment History of Section 209(b)(1)(B) Drives the Conclusion That the “Needs” Test Must Be Applied on a Standard-By-Standard Basis .....	7
1. The Air Quality Act of 1967 .....	7
2. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977 .....	9

3. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 .....12

II. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTORY TEXT  
REQUIRES EPA TO CONSIDER EACH STANDARD  
INDIVIDUALLY UNDER THE NEEDS TEST .....13

A. EPA’s Reinterpretation of the Term “Standards” As Used in  
Sections 209(b)(1)(B) Is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the  
Statutory Text .....13

1. The term “standards” is not the textual equivalent of  
“standards, in the aggregate” .....13

2. If, as EPA contends, the term “standards” means the  
same as the term “standards, in the aggregate,” then the  
statute’s “in the aggregate” language is surplusage.....18

3. The rule of the last antecedent prevents the term “in the  
aggregate” from modifying the term “such California  
standards” .....22

B. The Statutory Function and Operation of the Waiver Provision  
Indicates that Each Wavier Application Must be Evaluated  
Individually .....23

C. “Standards” in the Plural Is of No Significance in the Context  
of the Clean Air Act .....24

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	6
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 522 U.S. 214 (2008).....	19, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	22
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	15, 21
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	17
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	18
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	6
* <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 4, 6
* <i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (U.S. 2000) .....	5, 19, 25, 26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Env’tl. Protec. Agency</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	21, 24

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	21, 24
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Lockhart v. US</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2015).....	22
<i>*Motor and Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 3, 6, 9, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4, 19
<i>N.W. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Bayside Developers</i> , 43 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Mensache</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	18
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 .....	5
<b><i>Statutes and Other Authorities:</i></b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7521(j)(1) .....	26

42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(B) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7583(d) .....	26
74 Fed. Reg. ....	21
87 Fed. Reg. 14332 (March 14, 2022).....	1, 5, 23
Pub. L. No. 89-272, 79 Stat. 992 (Oct. 20, 1965).....	7
Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (Nov. 21, 1967).....	8, 19
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (Aug. 7, 1977).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 194, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 302 (1977) .....	11
Senate Report on Air Quality of 1967, S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 32 (1967).....	6, 9, 25
